

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
CLERK OF COURT FOR NORFOLK CIRCUIT COURT,
PETITIONER,

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID B. OAKLEY
JEFFREY F. BROOKE
POOLE MAHONEY PC
860 Greenbrier Circle,
Suite 401
Chesapeake, VA 23320
Tel: 757.552.6035
Fax: 757.962.6180
doakley@poolemahoney.com

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.714.9492
Fax: 571.430.7729
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. The question presented is one of urgent national importance that only this Court can resolve.....	12
II. This case provides an ideal vehicle to answer the question	14
III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision nullifies the authority of Virginia’s citizens to determine the basic definition of marriage.....	19
A. <i>Windsor</i> emphatically reaffirmed the States’ “historic and essential authority to define the marital relation.”	20
B. The right to marry someone of the same sex is not deeply rooted in our national history	26
Conclusion.....	33

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Appendix A

Opinion / Judgment in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
(July 28, 2014) App. 1

Appendix B

Judgment in the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
(February 24, 2014) App. 130

Appendix C

Amended Opinion and Order in the United
States District Court for the Eastern District
of Virginia
(February 14, 2014) App. 132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	13
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	8, 9, 13, 29
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	22
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014)	13, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	1
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014).....	1

<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , No. 14-cv-107 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	13
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	18
<i>Burke v. Shaver</i> , 92 Va. 345 (1895).....	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	18
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	29
<i>Harris v. Rainey</i> , No. 5:13-cv-77, 2014 WL 352188 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2014).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	13, 23-24, 31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 786 (2012).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	16
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	20

<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 1065 (D. Hawaii 2012).....	23
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	8, 25
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014).....	13, 15, 24-25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	27, 30, 31
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	30
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	30
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	32
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12, 21
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	4, 25-26

<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F.Supp.2d 966 (D. Nev. 2012).....	5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	30
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	20
<i>Stanhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10, 28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	passim
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	20
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	10, 28-29, 30

Statutes

Defense of Marriage Act, 110 Stat. 2419	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101	1
42 U.S.C § 1983	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 20-14	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 20-16	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 20-45.2	3, 5-6
VA. CODE ANN. § 20-45.3	3
VA. CODE ANN. § 32.1-267	7
2005 VA. ACTS chs. 946, 949	6
2006 VA. ACTS chs. 944, 947	6

Rules

SUP. CT. R. 12.6	19
------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
VA. CONST. art. I, § 15-A	2, 6
VA. CONST. art. VII, § 4	7

VA. CONST. art. XII, § 1.....	6
Treatises	
STERN & GRESSMAN (8th ed. 2002).....	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Herbert v. Evans</i> , 2014 WL 3557112 (U.S. July 18, 2014) (Order).....	13
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014) (Order).....	13
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , 2014 WL 4096232 (U.S. Aug. 20, 2014) (Order)	13
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , No. 14-124 (Aug. 5, 2014).....	13
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , No. 14-153 (Aug. 8, 2014).....	passim
Virginia State Board of Elections, <i>Official Results, November 7th, 2006 General Election</i> , <a href="http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/Files/Election
Results/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm#141">http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/Files/Election Results/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm#141	6
